
 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Meeting: Selby and Ainsty Area Constituency Planning Committee 

Members: Councillors John Cattanach (Chair), Mark Crane, 
Mike Jordan, Cliff Lunn, Bob Packham (Vice-Chair), 
Steve Shaw-Wright and Arnold Warneken. 

Date: Wednesday, 1st May, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Selby Civic Centre 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee, details at the foot of the first page of the agenda, if you have any queries. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being live-streamed and will be 
available to view via the following link Agenda for Selby and Ainsty Area Constituency 
Planning Committee on Wednesday, 1st May, 2024, 2.00 pm | North Yorkshire Council. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes for the Meeting held on 13 March 2024 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

3.   Declarations of Interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 

of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   2023/0220/COU - Kings Arms, Marsh Lane, Beal, DN14 0SL (Pages 9 - 28) 
 Report of the Assistant Director – Planning – Community Development Services. 

 
5.   ZG2023/1268/FUL - Proposed Upgrading works to the 

existing streetscape at Land to the junction with Wolsey 
Croft and Low Street, Sherburn in Elmet, North Yorkshire 

(Pages 29 - 
40) 

 Report of the Assistant Director – Planning – Community Development Services. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=2099&MId=7998&Ver=4
https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=2099&MId=7998&Ver=4


 
 

OFFICIAL 

 
6.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

7.   Date of Next Meeting  
 Wednesday, 12 June 2024 at 2.00 pm. 

 
 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
 
Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01757 292065 
Email: dawn.drury@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Tuesday, 23 April 2024 

Page 2

mailto:dawn.drury@northyorks.gov.uk


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Selby and Ainsty Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 13th March, 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillor John Cattanach in the Chair, plus Councillors Mark Crane, Mike Jordan, 
Cliff Lunn, Bob Packham and Arnold Warneken. 
 
Officers present: Kate Lavelle – Assistant Lawyer Property and Planning, John 

Worthington – Executive Officer (Development Management), Lisa Adler 
– Career Graded Planning Officer, Hannah Blackburn - Planning 
Development Manager, Yvonne Naylor – Principal Planning Officer, Linda 
Drake – Planning Project Officer; and Dawn Drury – Democratic Services 
Officer 

 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
28 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

29 Minutes for the Meeting held on 10 January 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 10 January 2024 were confirmed 
and signed as an accurate record. 
 
 

30 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Arnold Warneken declared a pecuniary interest in item 7 of the agenda, 
as he was the landowner.  He confirmed that he would leave the meeting during 
consideration of the item, however he would be speaking, as a public speaker, in 
support of the application.    
 
Councillor Mike Jordan declared a pecuniary interest in item numbers 4 and 5 of the 
agenda and confirmed that he would leave the meeting during consideration of both 
items.   
             
Councillor Bob Packham declared a non-pecuniary interest in item numbers 4 and 5 
of the agenda as in his position as the Division Member he had received numerous 
pieces of correspondence on the applications.  He confirmed that as he had not 
expressed an opinion on the outcome of either applications, and was keeping an 
open mind, that he would speak and vote on both items.                             
 
The Chair confirmed that an officer update note had been circulated and added to 
the North Yorkshire Council website.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the 
meeting, Officers referred to additional information and representations which had 
been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate 
time limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions 
of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
In considering the report(s) of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and all other material 
planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred consideration of a planning 
application the reasons for that decision are as shown in the report or as set out 
below.  
 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.   
 
 

31 2022/1236/FULM - Garden Lane, Sherburn in Elmet 
 
Considered:- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of a full planning application for the development of 66 dwellings with 
associated landscaping and highways and demolition and off-site highways works at 
land at Garden Lane, Sherburn in Elmet.  The proposal was that all the dwellings 
would be provided as affordable units either as affordable rent, shared ownership or 
rent to buy for those with local connections.  
 
The Planning Development Manager advised Members that since the publication of 
the agenda pack on 5 March 2024, the applicant had confirmed that they would 
accept the s106 costs requested by Officers for education and healthcare, as 
detailed in the Officer Update Note.  The non-payment of these contributions was 
the sole recommended reason for refusal of the application by Officers, therefore, in 
the interests of transparency and robust decision-making Officers respectfully 
requested that Members agree to a deferral of the application.  This would allow 
Officers to consider the changed position, and for further discussions to take place 
with North Yorkshire Highways to seek clarity, following the Committee’s site visit 
which took place on Monday 11 March 2024.  Members were assured that Officers 
would report back their findings to the Committee at a later date.  
 
The Division Councillor for Sherburn in Elmet supported the Officers request for 
deferral and stated that the residents of Sherburn in Elmet must have sight of any 
new Committee report in the interests of transparency, and because the original 
officer recommendation had been for refusal of the application. 
 Page 2Page 4



 

 
OFFICIAL 

The decision:-  
 
That the planning application be DEFERRED for the following reason:  
 

 To allow officers to consider the changed position in terms of the newly 
agreed s106 contributions from the applicant, and to seek clarity from North 
Yorkshire Highways following a visit to the site by Members.  

 
Voting record:-  
 
A vote was taken, and the motion was carried with 5 votes for, and I abstention. The 
motion to defer the application was therefore carried. 
 
 

32 ZG2023/1153/FUL - Land south of 44 Garden Lane, Sherburn in Elmet 
 
Considered:- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of a full planning application for the development of 3 dwellings with 
new accesses onto Garden Lane on land to the south of 44 Garden Lane, Sherburn 
in Elmet. 
 
The Planning Development Manager informed Members that within the published 
agenda pack at paragraph 10.10, reference had been made to other dwellings on 
safeguarded land, namely 56 and 58 Garden Lane, which had been granted 
planning consent when the Council did not have a five year housing land supply  
Following further investigation by Officers it was concluded that the Council did have 
a five year housing land supply at that time, as shown in the Officer Update Note.  
Therefore, Officers respectfully requested that Members agree to a deferral of the 
application to allow Officers to consider the change of position, with the Officers 
findings reported back to the Committee at a later date.  
 
The Division Councillor for Sherburn in Elmet supported the Officers request for 
deferral as this application was closely related to the previous application, as both 
were on safeguarded land with the same highway access. 
 
The decision:-  
 
That the planning application be DEFERRED for the following reason:  
 

 To allow officers to consider the changed position in terms of development on 
safeguarded land. 
 

Voting record:-  
 
A vote was taken, and the motion was carried with 5 votes for, and I abstention. The 
motion to defer the application was therefore carried. 
 
 

33 ZG2023/0433/FUL - Plantation House, Cawood Road, Wistow 
 
Considered:- Page 3Page 5



 

 
OFFICIAL 

The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of an application for the demolition of existing buildings and the 
erection of 9 dwellings at Plantation House, Cawood Road, Wistow on behalf of 
Newett Roberts Limited 
 
The Planning Project Officer highlighted that the application had been before 
Members in January 2024, when the item had been deferred to allow new plans and 
a revised layout to be submitted that would resolve the issue of overshadowing of 
the existing property to the north of Plot 2 known as ‘The Cottage’. 
 
The Officer drew Members attention to the amended conditions within the officer 
update note and highlighted that the neighbour to the north of the site at The 
Cottage had confirmed in writing that they were happy with the revised layout and 
position of Plot 2 and had withdrawn their objection to the proposal. 
 
The agent for the applicant, Jo Buxton, spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, it was noted that Members felt that 
the scheme was very good and commended the applicant and planning officers on 
working together to resolve the issues.    
 
The decision:- 
 
That planning permission be delegated to the Head of Planning Development 
Management to GRANT subject to a Section 106 or a Unilateral Undertaking to 
secure a contribution to secure offsite Bio-Diversity Net gain to offset the onsite loss, 
off-site recreation provision and to secure waste and recycling conditions.  And 
subject to the conditions listed in Section 12 of the Committee report, and the officer 
update note. 
 
Voting record:-  
 
A vote was taken, and the motion was carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
As per his earlier declaration, Councillor Warneken left the meeting at this point. 
 
 

34 ZC24/00001/FUL - Land comprising OS Field 2062, War Field Lane, Cowthorpe 
 
Considered:- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of a planning application for the construction of six ponds to create 
habitats for Great Crested Newts under Natural England’s District Level Licensing 
programme at land to the rear of 2 Goosemoor Cottages and Goosemoor Nature 
Reserve near Cowthorpe. 
 
Following the Planning Officers presentation and Member questions, Councillor 
Warneken came back into the meeting. 
 
The landowner, Arnold Warneken, spoke in support of the application. Page 4Page 6



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Councillor Warneken left the meeting again for Member’s to debate the application.  
 
The decision:- 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed at section 12 
of the report. 
 
Voting record:-  
 
A vote was taken, and the motion was carried unanimously. 
 
Councillor Warneken returned to the meeting at this stage to hear the outcome of 
the application. 
  
 

35 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

36 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Thursday 18 April 2024 – Civic Centre, Selby. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.27 pm. 

Page 5Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Council 

 

Community Development Services 
 

Selby and Ainsty Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 

01 MAY 2024 
 

2023/0220/COU - Change of use from public house (sui generis use) to bed and 
breakfast and mixed-use events venue (sui generis use) (retrospective) at Kings 

Arms, Marsh Lane, Beal, DN14 0SL 
 

Report of the Assistant Director - Planning – Community Development Services 
 

1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1     To determine a planning application for the retrospective change of use of a public 
house (sui generis use) to a bed and breakfast and mixed-use events venue (sui 
generis use) at The Kings Arms, Beal. 

1.2    The application was originally brought to Planning Committee as the Head of 
Planning considered that it raised significant planning issues such that it is in the 
public interest for the application to be considered by committee. 

1.3    The planning application was deferred at Planning Committee, on 10 January 2024, 
for the following reason: 

         To allow officers to draft further conditions to be attached to the planning permission, 
to deal with Members concerns in relation to potential noise disturbance and use of 
the building; and to refer back to Committee for further consideration and approval. 

 
2.0 SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions 
listed below. 
 

2.1. The application is seeking retrospective permission for the change of use of a public 

house as a bed & breakfast and mixed-use events space. The development has taken 

place and the bed and breakfast business is currently operating from the site. 

 

2.2. The site is located within the village of Beal and comprises of the former Kings Arms 

public house building, a detached outbuilding and car park. The application site 

measures 0.2 hectares in total. A Public Right of Way (PROW) runs north – south 

through the site. 

 

2.3. A petition to the application was received by the Council on 23 May 2023. The petition 

had a total of 138 signatures with 64 signatories stating that they had submitted a formal 

objection to the Council. It is noted that 149 local representations have been received 

of which 51 are in support and 97 are objecting. Most objections relate to the blocking 

up of the PROW, which has resulted in local residents no longer being able to access 

the right of way. The extinguishment of the PROW was o
[...]
0 and 120. 

 

2.6. This report has been updated to take account of the further information.  

 

2.7. The proposed change of use from a public house to the proposed mixed B&B, Writers’ 

Retreat and event space is considered to be similar in nature to the use the proposed 

use with limited external changes to the building/site. The proposal makes use of an 

existing building and retains it for community/business uses that will support the local 

community in terms of economic, social and environmental objectives. A premises 

license is in place with limitations in place. Subject to compliance with the licensing 

regime, the proposal would not have a greater impact than that of the former public 

house or its continued use as a public house.  

 

2.8. Taking account of the above and the conditions recommended below, Officers remain 

of the view that, on balance, the proposal is acceptable in principle and in all other 

regards. As such, the application complies with policies SP1, SP2 of the Core Strategy 

and policies EMP6 and S3 of the Local Plan as well as guidance within the NPPF. 

  

Page 10



 3 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 4 

3.0 PRELIMINARY MATTERS 
 

3.1. Access to the case file on Public Access can be found here: - 2023/0220/COU | 

Change of use from public house (Sui Generis use) to bed and breakfast and mixed use 

events venue (Sui Generis use) (retrospective) | Kings Arms Marsh Lane Beal Goole 

East Yorkshire DN14 0SL (selby.gov.uk) 

 

3.2. There are eight relevant planning applications for this application which are detailed 

below. 

 

2007/0937/FUL - Single storey rear extension to form dining room and new entrance 

porch (following demolition of existing conservatory) and alterations to car park layout 

and entrance – PERMITTED – 26/09/2007. Condition 06 of the Notice of Decision 

states:  

 

The existing Public Right of Way shall be protected and kept clear of any obstruction 

until such time as any alternative route has
[...]
nge of use of land or premises subject to the following criteria: 

 

1) The nature and scale of the proposal is appropriate to the locality; 

2) The proposals would not prejudice the future comprehensive development of 

 land; and 

3) The proposal would not harm acknowledged nature conservation interests or 

 result in the loss of open space of recreation or amenity value, or which is 

 intrinsically important to the character of the area. 

 

10.11. Policy S3(B) of the Selby Local Plan relates to the loss of a retailing use or the loss of 

a public house outside the main settlements of Selby, Tadcaster and Sherburn in Elmet. 

The policy states that the loss of such businesses will not be permitted unless:  

 Page 19



 12 

1) It can be demonstrated that there is alternative provision for a similar type of 

 use within reasonable walking distance; or 

2) It can be shown that the business is no longer viable for retail purposes within 

 its existing use class, and that it has remained unsold or unlet for a substantial 

 period of time, despite genuine and sustained attempts to market it on 

 reasonable terms. 

 

10.12. With regard to Policy EMP6(B), The premises would serve a local function and due to 

its size and intensity of use is considered of a scale appropriate to the locality. The 

impact on access, parking and residential amenity is discussed below. 

 

10.13. In terms of Policy S3(B), limited information has been provided by the applicant in 

relation to the viability of the business. However, it is noted that there is alternative 

provision of a public house within the village, The Jenny Wren public house. The Jenny 

Wren is located approximately 100 metres to the south of the application site or a 4-

minute walk from the site.  

 

10.14. Therefore, having had regard to this policy context it is considered that the development 

is acceptable in principle in respect of Policies SP1, SP2 of the Core Strategy and 

policies EMP6,
[...]
perty level resilience features. The Selby District Council Flood Risk Sequential Test 

SPD guides Developers on the Selby Area Flood Risk Sequential Test approach.  It 

sets out that changes of use are not required to be sequentially tested. Likewise, no 

further details are required in terms of drainage as this is not going to be affected by 

the proposals and the area has not been identified as having critical drainage issues. 

 Page 22



 15 

10.35. The Environment Agency have been consulted on the proposal and raised no 

objections subject to the inclusion of a condition requiring that the development is 

carried out in accordance with the updated FRA. The proposal is therefore considered 

to comply with policy SP15 of the Selby District Core Strategy and Chapter 14 of the 

NPPF.  

 

Other Matters 

 

10.36. The application originally included the extinguishment of the Public Right of Way 

(PROW), which runs through the application site (footpath 35.7/5/1) and provides 

access from Marsh Lane to Riverdale.  

 

10.37. It is noted that the majority of objections that have been submitted to the LPA relate 

specifically to the PROW and the unauthorised closure and obstruction of the footpath. 

 

10.38. The Council’s PROW team advised that the obstruction of the footpath is unlawful under 

section 143 of the Highways Act 1980. Furthermore, the PROW team confirmed that a 

separate application would need to be made under section 257 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 would need to be made to either extinguish or divert the 

existing Public Right of Way. Since the application was before the January Committee, 

the formal order to make the diversion of the footpath across the car park has now been 

made and published. A period of consultation will be undertaken by the PROW team. 

 

10.39. Given this, the proposed extinguishment of the PROW has been removed from the 

current application and any change to the PROW would need to be mad
[...]
21.02.23

sc

1:500 @ A3

ARCHITEK DESIGN & PLANNING

ARCHITEK
DESIGN & PLANNING

ADP23/P11/02

Kings Arms
Marsh Lane

Beal
Site Layout

P
age 27

AutoCAD SHX Text
t - 07881 554676                   

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
Drawn

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
Date

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
Scale

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
Drawing No.

AutoCAD SHX Text_5
Revision

AutoCAD SHX Text_6
e - info@architekdesignandplanning.co.uk 

AutoCAD SHX Text_7
w - www.architekdesignandplanning.co.uk 

APPENDIX A



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Community Development Services 
 

Selby and Ainsty Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 

1st MAY 2024 
 

ZG2023/1268/FUL- PROPOSED UPGRADING WORKS TO THE EXISTING 
STREETSCAPE AT LAND TO THE JUNCTION WITH WOLSEY CROFT AND LOW 

STREET, SHERBURN IN ELMET, NORTH YORKSHIRE 
 

ON BEHALF OF NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNCIL  
 

Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 

1.0  Purpose of the Report  

 

1.1    To determine a planning application for upgrading works of the streets surrounding 

the junction of Low Street and Wolsey Croft in Sherburn in Elmet. 

 

1.2    The application is brought to Planning Committee because North Yorkshire Council is 

the applicant and the application covers a wider area relating to numerous properties 

on Wolsey Croft and Low Street and as such is not considered to be minor. 

 

2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 

conditions listed below.   

 

2.1. The application site is defined by a red line boundary on the submitted location plan 

and it covers the areas between the shops and public highway on the east side of Low 

Street in Sherburn in Elmet. The area is currently used for pedestrian access to shops 

and for parking.  

 

2.2. The proposal is to remove street furniture including planters, bollards and railings and 

carry out a refurbishment consisting of new surfacing and new street furniture which 

includes bike stands, bollards and planters. The number and layout of the parking bays 

will remain the same but they will be marked out and resurfaced to improve 

accessibility.  

 

2.3. The main considerations of the application relate to highway safety, accessibility and 

design.  

 

2.4. There have been no local representations received and no objections from consultees. 

Sherburn Town Council are supportive of the application.  

 

 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



 

 

2 

 
 

 

 

  

Page 30



 

 

3 

3.0 Preliminary Matters 

 

3.1. Access to the case file on Public Access can be found here:- ZG2023/1268/FUL | 

Proposed upgrading works to the existing streetscape on Low Street in Sherburn in Elmet | 

Land To Junction With Wolsey Croft Low Street Sherburn In Elmet North Yorkshire 

(selby.gov.uk) 

 

4.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

 

4.1. The application site comprises land on the east side of Low Street extending from north 

of 19 Low Street to the junction with Moor Lane and extending along the junction of 

Low Street and Wolsey Croft. The area of land affected by the works relates to the 

forecourts of the shop units, which is currently used for access to the shops and 

parking. It is made up of block paved and tarmac surfaces with bollards, litter bins, 

signposts and one tree. There are 37 off street parking spaces within the application 

site.  

 

4.2. The application site is defined by the Local Plan as being within the development limits 

of Sherburn in Elmet and a Shopping/Commercial Centre. The site is not within a 

conservation area and there are no listed buildings within or abutting it; the nearest 

listed buildings are to the north on the opposite side of Moor Lane.  

 

5.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 

 

5.1. This application seeks permission for public realm improvements to the town centre of 

Sherburn in Elmet as part of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund to support community and 

economic development by i
[...]
& Date

Approv'd
& Date

P1 Planning JG
10/10/23

AN
11/10/23

RG
27/10/23

PAVING TYPE A (PARKING AND ROAD SURFACING)
PARKING BAYS DEFINED WITH LIGHTER COLOURED BLOCK

RED LINE BOUNDARY
OF PROPOSED WORK
AREA

P
age 39

APPENDIX A



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the Meeting held on 13 March 2024
	Minutes

	4 2023/0220/COU - Kings Arms, Marsh Lane, Beal, DN14 0SL
	Appendix A: Proposed Layout Plan - 2023-0220-COU: Kings Arms, Marsh Lane, Beal, DN14 0SL
	Sheets and Views
	02 Site Layout



	5 ZG2023/1268/FUL - Proposed Upgrading works to the existing streetscape at Land to the junction with Wolsey Croft and Low Street, Sherburn in Elmet, North Yorkshire
	Appendix A: Existing and Proposed Layout, Land to the junction with Wolsey Croft and Low Street, Sherburn in Elmet
	Sheets and Views
	A1 Land Proposed Site Plan








Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Selby and Ainsty Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 1st May, 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillor John Cattanach in the Chair plus Councillors Mark Crane, Mike Jordan, 
Cliff Lunn, Bob Packham, Steve Shaw-Wright and Arnold Warneken. 
 
Officers present: Kate Lavelle – Solicitor, Planning and Environment, Laura Zielinski – 

Lawyer, Business and Environment (observing), Hannah Blackburn - 
Planning Development Manager, Jac Cruickshank – Senior Planning 
Officer, Elizabeth Maw – Senior Planning Officer; and Dawn Drury – 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

2 Minutes for the Meeting held on 13 March 2024 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 13 March 2024 were confirmed and 
signed as an accurate record. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interests 
 

Councillor Bob Packham declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 of the agenda, 
as he had been involved with the scheme through the Sherburn in Elmet Village 
Centre Working Group.  He confirmed that he would leave the meeting during 
consideration of the item. 
 
Councillor Mike Jordan declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 of the agenda, 
as he had been involved with the scheme through the Sherburn in Elmet Village 
Centre Working Group.  He confirmed that he would leave the meeting during 
consideration of the item. 
 
Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the 
meeting, Officers referred to additional information and representations which had 
been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate 
time limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
In considering the report(s) of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 
Development Services, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and all other material 
planning considerations.   
 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal was in accordance with 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.   
 
 

4 2023/0220/COU - Kings Arms, Marsh Lane, Beal, DN14 0SL 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of an application for the retrospective change of use of a public house 
(sui generis use) to a bed and breakfast and mixed-use events venue (sui generis 
use) at The Kings Arms, Marsh Lane, Beal, DN14 0SL. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer highlighted that the application had been before 
Members in January 2024, when the item had been deferred due to Members 
concerns in relation to potential noise disturbance and the use of the building.  
 
Members heard that additional information on the residential writer’s retreat events 
had been provided by the applicant, and the Council’s Environmental Health team 
had confirmed that no complaints had been received for the premises.  The 
Licensing Team had given advice in relation to the details of the applicants current 
Premises Licence and the specified opening hours contained therein and confirmed 
that the site would be controlled through the existing licence. 
 
The Officer explained that the majority of written objections which had been 
received by the planning authority in response to the planning application, related 
specifically to the public right of way (PROW) and the unauthorised closure of the 
footpath which runs through the site, however this was not a material consideration 
for this planning application.  
 
Bernard McGuinn spoke on behalf of the Beal Resident’s Group objecting to the  
application. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out a submission on behalf of the applicant in 
support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the  
following issues:- 
 

 Members queried if the separate application for the extinguishment of the 
PROW under section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act had been 
submitted.  The Officer confirmed that the formal order to make a diversion to 
the footpath, rather than extinguish the footpath across the car park, had 
been made and published, with a period of consultation to be undertaken by 
the PROW team. 

 It was queried if an application for the fence had been submitted, and if so, 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

would the application come to Committee for consideration.  It was confirmed 
that a valid application had not been received to date and that the application 
would not, by the nature of it, come to committee unless a request for referral 
was received from the Division Councillor. 

 As the change of use of the premises had already taken place, and events 
had been held at the premises, Members asked for confirmation that the 
Environmental Health team had not received any form of complaint from local 
residents. 

 Members expressed frustration regarding the application but appreciated that 
they, as a Planning Committee, could only deal with the planning application 
in front of them and therefore, had no material reason to refuse.  There was 
an expectation from Members that Officers would scrutinise the applications 
for the fence and the PROW prior to granting the applications.   

 
The decision:- 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in section 12 
of the Committee report. 
 
Voting record:-  
 
A vote was taken, and the motion was carried with 6 votes for, and I abstention.  
 
 
As per their earlier declaration, Councillor’s Packham and Jordan left the meeting at 
this point and did not return. 
 
 

5 ZG2023/1268/FUL - Proposed Upgrading works to the existing streetscape at 
Land to the junction with Wolsey Croft and Low Street, Sherburn in Elmet, 
North Yorkshire 
 
Considered:- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of an application for upgrading works of the streets surrounding the 
junction of Low Street and Wolsey Croft in Sherburn in Elmet. 
 
The Town Councillor, David Buckle, spoke in support of the application. 
 
It was noted that Members felt that the scheme was very good, however they would 
like to have seen electric vehicle charging points included.   
 
 The decision:- 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in section 12 
of the Committee report. 
 
Voting record:-  
 
A vote was taken, and the motion was carried unanimously. 
 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

6 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

7 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Wednesday 12 June 2024 – Civic Centre, Selby. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.40 pm. 


